U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REMOVAL ACTION

ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

FOR THE

TREX PROPERTIES GRAND RAPIDS SITE
GRAND RAPIDS, KENT COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORIGINAL

AUGUST 4, 2016
SEMS ID: 928925

RECIPIENT

TITLE/DESCRIPTION

Burns, S., Gold
Shield Solvents,
Inc.

File

Guy, C., Detrex
Chemical
Industries, Inc.
MDEQ

MDEQ

U.S. EPA

Daily, D., MDEQ

Public

NO. SEMSID DATE AUTHOR

1 927952 12/17/86 Detrex Coproration File

2 429035 6/2/87 Dekraker, D.,
MDEQ

3 429019 5/18/88 Johnson, N.,
MDEQ

4 429036 7/25/88 Hoffmann, J.,
MDEQ

5 429024 3/31/89 Conestoga Rovers
& Associates

6 429021 7/1/90 Conestoga Rovers
& Associates

7 429016 1/6/94 PRC
Environmental
Management Inc.

8 927953 1/9/04 Craig, D., Detrex
Corporation

9 922665 5/1/15 ATSDR

10 927948 3/1/16 Enviro Analytics

Group

Trex Properties,
LLC

1986 Removal Action
Documentation

Letter re: Items Discussed during
Hazardous Waste Compliance
Inspection

Potential Hazardous Waste Site
Preliminary Assessment

Letter re: Confirmation of
Meeting of July 19, 1988

Final Site Investigation Report for
Gold Shield Solvents

Plan of Closure for Hazardous
Waste Storage Units

Preliminary Assessment/Visual
Site Inspection Report

Site Investigation and Site-
Specific Analysis Report - Detrex
Corporation

ToxFAQs Fact Sheet -
Trichloroethylene - CAS #79-01-
6

RCRA Facility Investigation
Report for the Foerm Detrex
Goldshield Facility

PAGES

11

11

40

120

73

350

347


https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/927952.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/429035.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/429019.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/429036.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/429024.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/429021.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/429016.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/927953.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/922665.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/927948.pdf

NO.

SEMS ID

DATE AUTHOR

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
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927977

927954

927951

927950

494955

927955

508775

927947

927949

928895

928924

4/4/16 McCabe, J.,

MDEQ

6/6/16 Victory, J., MDEQ

6/7/16 Groetsch, K.,
Michigan
Department of
Health and Human
Services

6/14/16 Quiggle, L.,
Michigan
Department of
Health and Human

Services

6/15/16 Lippert, J., U.S.

EPA
6/15/16 Hartwell, B., Tetra
Tech
6/16/16 El-Zein, J., U.S.
EPA
6/30/16 Lippert, J., U.S.
EPA
7/6/16 Lippert, J., U.S.
EPA

7/8/16 Victory, J., MDEQ

8/4/16 Lippert, J., U.S.

EPA

RECIPIENT

TITLE/DESCRIPTION

Craig, D., Enviro
Analytics Group

File

Mankowski, M.,

U.S. EPA

London, A., Kent
County Health
Department

Distribution List

File

Bohn, P., Fausone

Bohn LLP

Distribution List

Victory, J., MDEQ

Lippert, J., U.S.
EPA

Ballotti, D., U.S.
EPA

Letter re: Request to Implement
Presumptive Mitigation for Vapor
Intrusion

PowerPoint Presentation - Former
Trex Facility, Grand Rapids, Ml

Email re: Request for U.S. EPA
Assistance at 312 Ellsworth Ave.,
Grand Rapids

Letter re: Imminent Public Health
Hazard at 312 Ellsworth Ave.,
Grand Rapids

Pollution Report (POLREP) 1 -
Initial

Indoor Air Sampling Data

General Notice Letter for Trex
Properties LLC

Pollution Report (POLREP) 2 -
PRP Removal Action Continues

Letter re: Request for ARARSs for
the Trex Properties Site

Email re;: ARARs for the Trex
Properties Site (ARARs table
attached)

Action Memorandum re: Request
for a Time-Critical Removal
Action at the Trex Properties
Grand Rapids Site (Poritons of
this document have been
redacted)

PAGES

2

31

14

20


https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/927977.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/927954.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/927951.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/927950.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/494955.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/927955.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/508775.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/927947.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/927949.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/928895.pdf
https://semspub.epa.gov/work/05/928924.pdf
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