U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REMOVAL ACTION

ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD FOR THE TREX PROPERTIES GRAND RAPIDS SITE GRAND RAPIDS, KENT COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORIGINAL AUGUST 4, 2016 SEMS ID: 928925

<u>NO.</u>	SEMS ID	DATE	AUTHOR	RECIPIENT	TITLE/DESCRIPTION	PAGES
1	927952	12/17/86	Detrex Coproration	File	1986 Removal Action Documentation	11
2	<u>429035</u>	6/2/87	Dekraker, D., MDEQ	Burns, S., Gold Shield Solvents, Inc.	Letter re: Items Discussed during Hazardous Waste Compliance Inspection	2
3	<u>429019</u>	5/18/88	Johnson, N., MDEQ	File	Potential Hazardous Waste Site Preliminary Assessment	11
4	<u>429036</u>	7/25/88	Hoffmann, J., MDEQ	Guy, C., Detrex Chemical Industries, Inc.	Letter re: Confirmation of Meeting of July 19, 1988	1
5	429024	3/31/89	Conestoga Rovers & Associates	MDEQ	Final Site Investigation Report for Gold Shield Solvents	40
6	<u>429021</u>	7/1/90	Conestoga Rovers & Associates	MDEQ	Plan of Closure for Hazardous Waste Storage Units	120
7	<u>429016</u>	1/6/94	PRC Environmental Management Inc.	U.S. EPA	Preliminary Assessment/Visual Site Inspection Report	73
8	927953	1/9/04	Craig, D., Detrex Corporation	Daily, D., MDEQ	Site Investigation and Site- Specific Analysis Report - Detrex Corporation	350
9	922665	5/1/15	ATSDR	Public	ToxFAQs Fact Sheet - Trichloroethylene - CAS #79-01- 6	2
10	927948	3/1/16	Enviro Analytics Group	Trex Properties, LLC	RCRA Facility Investigation Report for the Foerm Detrex Goldshield Facility	347

<u>NO.</u>	SEMS ID	DATE	<u>AUTHOR</u>	RECIPIENT	TITLE/DESCRIPTION	<u>PAGES</u>
11	927977	4/4/16	McCabe, J., MDEQ	Craig, D., Enviro Analytics Group	Letter re: Request to Implement Presumptive Mitigation for Vapor Intrusion	2
12	<u>927954</u>	6/6/16	Victory, J., MDEQ	File	PowerPoint Presentation - Former Trex Facility, Grand Rapids, MI	7
13	927951	6/7/16	Groetsch, K., Michigan Department of Health and Human Services	Mankowski, M., U.S. EPA	Email re: Request for U.S. EPA Assistance at 312 Ellsworth Ave., Grand Rapids	4
14	927950	6/14/16	Quiggle, L., Michigan Department of Health and Human Services	London, A., Kent County Health Department	Letter re: Imminent Public Health Hazard at 312 Ellsworth Ave., Grand Rapids	31
15	<u>494955</u>	6/15/16	Lippert, J., U.S. EPA	Distribution List	Pollution Report (POLREP) 1 - Initial	9
16	<u>927955</u>	6/15/16	Hartwell, B., Tetra Tech	File	Indoor Air Sampling Data	1
17	<u>508775</u>	6/16/16	El-Zein, J., U.S. EPA	Bohn, P., Fausone Bohn LLP	General Notice Letter for Trex Properties LLC	6
18	927947	6/30/16	Lippert, J., U.S. EPA	Distribution List	Pollution Report (POLREP) 2 - PRP Removal Action Continues	5
19	927949	7/6/16	Lippert, J., U.S. EPA	Victory, J., MDEQ	Letter re: Request for ARARs for the Trex Properties Site	1
20	<u>928895</u>	7/8/16	Victory, J., MDEQ	Lippert, J., U.S. EPA	Email re: ARARs for the Trex Properties Site (ARARs table attached)	14
21	928924	8/4/16	Lippert, J., U.S. EPA	Ballotti, D., U.S. EPA	Action Memorandum re: Request for a Time-Critical Removal Action at the Trex Properties Grand Rapids Site (<i>Poritons of</i> <i>this document have been</i> redacted)	20